

No. 98-1682

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 5 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States  
October Term, 1998

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.,  
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL, MORALITY IN  
MEDIA, NATIONAL LAW CENTER FOR CHILDREN AND  
FAMILIES, NATIONAL COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION  
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, AND CONCERNED WOMEN  
FOR AMERICA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

**Paul J. McGeady**  
**Robin S. Whitehead**  
*Co-Counsel*  
Morality in Media, Inc.  
475 Riverside Drive  
New York, NY 10115  
(212)870-3232

**Janet M. LaRue**  
*Counsel of Record*  
Family Research Council  
801 G. Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-2100

**Bruce Taylor**  
**J. Robert Flores**  
**Chadwicke L. Groover**  
*Co-Counsel*  
National Law Center for Children  
and Families  
3819 Plaza Drive  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 691-4626

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    Signal Bleed is Nuisance Speech which is Without First Amendment Protection .....	2
II.   Signal Bleed is not Protected Speech; Rather, it is an Adverse Secondary Effect of the Manner of Cable Transmission, and Should Therefore be Held to a Time, Place, and Manner Standard of Analysis...4	
A.   The Government’s Interests are More Than Substantial, They are Compelling.....	7
B.   Harms To Children From Exposure To Signal Bleed.....	9
C.   Alternative Avenues are Available for Sexually Explicit Speech.....	10
III.  Even Assuming, Arguendo, that Playboy’s Signal Bleed is “Speech” Worthy of Some Minimal Protection, This Court Should Apply, At Most, an Intermediate Level of Scrutiny .....	10
IV.  When Confronted with “Developing Technologies”, <i>Denver Area</i> Indicates that Strict	

Scrutiny and Least Restrictive Means May Not Always be the Proper Standard of Review ..... 16

V. Playboy’s Probramming is Not Speech and as Such The Court Should Not Subject Section 505 to Strict Scrutiny ..... 21

VI. Were the Court to Find that Playboy’s Programming Constitutes Speech, *Amici* Contend that Section 505 is a Narrowly Drawn and the Least Restrictive, Yet Effective, Means of Accomplishing Congress’ Compelling Interests..... 23

VII. Playboy’s Argument that the Scrambling Provision of Section 505 is Not Viable as to Them is Not Persuasive..... 26

VIII. Playboy’s Argument that it is Too Costly for Them to Comply with Section 505 is also Not Persuasive. 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Action for Children’s Television v. FCC*,  
58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....9

*Amatel v. Reno*, 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 560 (1991) ..... passim

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....20

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 558 (1942)..... 2, 13, 17

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 6, 18, 20

*Cohen v. California*, 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....4

*Connection Distributing Co., v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....20

*Dallas v. Stanglin*, 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....23

*Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC*, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)..... passim

*Dial Information Services v. Thornburgh*,  
938 F.2d 1535 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1991) .....24

*FCC v. Pacifica Foundation*, 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ..... passim

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....6

*Ginsberg v. New York*, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) ..... 7, 8, 9, 24

*Kovacs v. Cooper*, 366 U.S. 77 (1949).....3

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 12

*People v. Starview Drive-In Theatre*,  
427 N.E.2d 201 (Ill. App. 1981).....20

*Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc. v. United States, et al.*,  
117 S. Ct. 1309 (1997) (“*Playboy I*”) ..... 1, 8, 27

*Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc. v. United States, et al.*,  
30 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Del. 1998) (“*Playboy II*”) ..... passim

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....13

*Sable Communication of California, Inc. v. FCC*, 492 U.S.  
115 (1989) ..... passim

*Watts v. Indiana*, 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....26

*Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.*,  
427 U.S. 50 (1976).....passim

**Statutes**

Telecommunications Act of 1996 (CDA),  
§ 505, 110 Stat. 136  
(47 U.S.C. 561 (Supp. III 1997))..... passim

§ 504 ..... 24, 25, 26, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 2257.....20

**Other Authorities**

*Attorney General's Commission on Pornography*,  
*Final Report*, July 1986, at 339.....9

*Free Speech in the United States*, by Zechariah Chafee, Jr.  
(1941), pp. 149: .....2
